502489205 09/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bret Almoney	09/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lockheed Martin Corporation
Street Address:	6801 Rockledge Drive
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20817

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14022507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486894071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: jones@reising.com

Correspondent Name: Reising Ethington P.C.

Address Line 1: 755 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 1850

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8198.3003.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric T. Jones
Signature:	/Eric T. Jones 40037/
Date:	09/10/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=FS-10091-Assignment-USPTO-9-10-13#page1.tif source=FS-10091-Assignment-USPTO-9-10-13#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031173 FRAME: 0745 H \$40.00 14022

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, BRET ALMONEY, of 19 Deming Drive, Endicott, New York 13760, do hereby assign, sell and set over to LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maryland and having a place of business at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

FREQUENCY RESOLVER

set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent executed by me on the 10+6 day of 5eptember, 2013, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

PATENT REEL: 031173 FRAME: 0746

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this 10 th day of 50 pterms 2013.
(SEAL)
BRET ALMONEY
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE OF Wentler State
On this 10th day of <u>September</u> , 2013,
before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared BRET ALMONEY, who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
A Oli a Rykneyse Notary Public
My commission expires: 8/10/14
LORI A. BIRKMEYER
MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK
QUALIFIED IN TOMPKINS COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12 7 5 1 1/2